adjustments were made to Clarient�s financial information to conform to our financial statement presentation.

The accompanying unaudited pro forma combined financial information is provided for illustrative purposes only and
does not purport to represent what our actual consolidated results of operations or our consolidated financial position
would have been had the acquisition of Clarient occurred on the dates assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of
our future consolidated results of operations or consolidated financial position. The unaudited pro forma combined
financial information does not give effect to any potential cost reductions or operating efficiencies which may result
from the Transaction. The unaudited pro forma combined statements of operations also do not reflect any transaction,
integration or restructuring costs, as those costs are attributable to the Transaction but will not have a continuing
impact.

152

Edgar Filing: NEOGENOMICS INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 295

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2015

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

NeoGenomics Clarient

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3) Pro Forma
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 32,952 $ 1,368 $ (20,162) A $ 14,158
Accounts receivable, net 21,130 33,987 55,117
Inventories 3,416 1,898 5,314
Deferred income tax assets, net 821 7,089 (7,089) B 821
Other current assets 1,282 1,796 3,078

Total current assets 59,601 46,138 (27,251) 78,488

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET 16,286 26,357 42,643
INTANGIBLE ASSETS, NET 4,022 94,989 (14,989) C 84,022
GOODWILL 2,929 149,046 40,135 D 192,110
OTHER ASSETS 128 �  2,444 E 2,572

TOTAL ASSETS $ 82,966 $ 316,530 $ 339 $ 399,835

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY/NET PARENT INVESTMENT
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable $ 6,059 $ 6,978 $ (321) F $ 12,716
Accrued compensation 3,940 �  4,026 G 7,966
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 1,231 5,655 (4,026) G 2,860
Short-term portion of equipment capital lease
obligations 3,895 791 4,686
Short-term debt �  25,072 (25,072) H 10,550

10,550

E

Total current liabilities 15,125 38,496 (14,843) 38,778

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES
Long-term debt 54,450 E 54,540
Long-term portion of equipment capital lease
obligations 6,153 196 6,349
Deferred income tax liability, net 821 7,089 (7,089) B 32,821

Edgar Filing: NEOGENOMICS INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 296

32,000 I
Other liabilities �  2,207 (487) J 1,720

Total long-term liabilities 6,974 9,492 78,824 95,340

TOTAL LIABILITIES 22,099 47,988 64,031 134,118

COMMITMENTS AND
CONTINGENCIES
NET PARENT INVESTMENT �  268,542 (268,542) K �
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Series A preferred stock, $.001 par value �  �  100,000 L 100,000
Common stock, $.001 par value 61 �  15 L 76
Additional paid-in capital 81,148 �  106,185 L 187,333
Accumulated deficit (20,342) (1,350) A (21,692)

Total stockholders� equity 60,867 268,542 (63,692) 265,717

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY/NET
PARENT INVESTMENT $ 82,966 $ 316,530 $ 339 $ 399,835

See the notes to this unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

153

Edgar Filing: NEOGENOMICS INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 297

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

NeoGenomics Clarient

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 4) Pro Forma
NET REVENUE $ 87,069 $ 127,224 $ �  $ 214,293
COST OF REVENUE 46,355 85,794 (12,512) A 119,688

51 B

GROSS MARGIN 40,714 41,430 12,461 94,605

OPERATING EXPENSES
General and administrative 23,808 29,412 4,458 A 56,598

(1,080) C
Research and development 2,689 17,369 (1,913) A 3,778

(14,367) B
Sales and marketing 11,999 19,188 �  31,187

Total operating expenses 38,496 65,969 (12,902) 91,563

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS 2,218 (24,539) 25,363 3,042

INTEREST AND OTHER EXPENSE�NET 929 3,951 5,289 D 8,942
(1,227) E

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE TAXES 1,289 (28,490) 21,301 (5,900)
INCOME TAXES 157 343 �  500

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 1,132 $ (28,833) 21,301 (6,400)

PAID IN KIND DIVIDENDS 6,674 F 6,674

NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO
COMMON SHAREHOLDERS $ 1,132 $ (28,833) $ 14,627 $ (13,074)

NET INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE�Basic $ 0.02 $ (0.19)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF
SHARES OUTSTANDING�Basic 53,483 15,000 L 68,483

NET INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE�Diluted $ 0.02 $ (0.19)

Edgar Filing: NEOGENOMICS INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 298

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF
SHARES OUTSTANDING�Diluted 56,016 15,000 L 68,483

See the notes to this unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

154

Edgar Filing: NEOGENOMICS INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 299

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

NeoGenomics Clarient

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 4) Pro Forma
NET REVENUE $ 47,396 $ 60,950 $ �  $ 108,346
COST OF REVENUE 27,040 43,780 (6,401) A 64,472

53 B

GROSS MARGIN 20,356 17,170 6,348 43,874

OPERATING EXPENSES
General and administrative 13,598 12,848 2,453 A 28,308

(591) C
Research and development 1,471 2,339 (645) A 1,872

(1,293) B
Sales and marketing 5,821 8,394 �  14,215
Impairment charges �  42,138 �  42,138

Total operating expenses 20,890 65,719 (76) 86,533

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS (534) (48,549) 6,424 (42,659)

INTEREST AND OTHER EXPENSE�NET 384 908 2,644 D 3,326
(610) E

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE TAXES (918) (49,457) 4,390 (45,985)
INCOME TAXES 19 (6) �  13

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ (937) $ (49,451) 4,390 (45,998)

PAID IN KIND DIVIDENDS 3,560 F 3,560

NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE
TO COMMON SHAREHOLDERS $ (937) $ (49,451) $ 830 $ (49,558)

NET (LOSS) INCOME PER SHARE�Basic $ (0.02) $ (0.66)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF
SHARES OUTSTANDING�Basic 60,352 15,000 L 75,352

NET (LOSS) INCOME PER SHARE�Diluted $ (0.02) $ (0.66)

Edgar Filing: NEOGENOMICS INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 300

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF
SHARES OUTSTANDING�Diluted 60,352 15,000 L 75,352

See the notes to this unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

155

Edgar Filing: NEOGENOMICS INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 301

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(dollar amounts in thousands unless otherwise indicated)

Note 1�Description of Transaction

On October 20, 2015, NeoGenomics, NeoGenomics Laboratories and GE Medical entered into the Purchase
Agreement. Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, NeoGenomics Laboratories, a wholly owned subsidiary of
NeoGenomics, will acquire from GE Medical all of the issued and outstanding shares of common stock of Clarient,

[…]

An increase in the LIBOR rate of 1/8% above the 1% LIBOR floor would result in an increase in interest expense
of $34 for the six months ended June 30, 2015 and $69 for the year ended December 31, 2014.

E Clarient was previously charged a royalty for use of the GE brand in the amount of $610 for the six months ended
June 30, 2015 and $1,227 for the twelve months ended December 31, 2014. These amounts are removed as
NeoGenomics will discontinue utilizing the GE brand shortly after closing of the Transaction.

Edgar Filing: NEOGENOMICS INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 309

F. Accrued dividends on the NeoGenomics Preferred Shares are not accrued against net income, but are a deduction
to earnings available to common shareholders. The amounts of $3,560 for the six month period ended June 30,
2015 and $6,674 for the twelve month period ended December 31, 2014 were estimated with regard to the
estimated fair value of $100 million and the current cost of borrowings of 6.67% under the Credit Facilities.

160

Edgar Filing: NEOGENOMICS INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 310

Table of Contents

Note 5�Supplemental Information

Year Ended
December 31, 2014

Neo Clarient Pro-Forma Total
Depreciation $ 5,345 $ 9,853 $ (3,179) $ 12,019
Amortization 295 10,788 (6,788) 4,295

Total $ 5,640 $ 20,641 $ (9,967) $ 16,314

Six Months Ended
June 30, 2015

Neo Clarient Pro-Forma Total
Depreciation $ 3,249 $ 5,379 $ (2,042) $ 6,586
Amortization 190 4,552 (2,552) 2,190

Total $ 3,439 $ 9,931 $ (4,594) $ 8,776

GE provided certain services, such as legal, accounting, information technology, human resources and other
infrastructure support on behalf of the business. While not included as a pro-forma adjustment, NeoGenomics will not
be assuming the GE employees who performed such services as part of this acquisition or receiving these services
from GE after the acquisition.

December 31, 2014 (full year)

Corporate service allocation from GE $ 4,880
June 30, 2015 (six months)

Corporate service allocation from GE $ 2,302

161

Edgar Filing: NEOGENOMICS INC - Form PREM14A

Table of Contents 311

Table of Contents